



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15967**

**In the Matter of

LAWRENCE M. LABINE,

Respondent.**

**CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
BRENDA P. MURRAY**

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. LaBine Breached His Duty to Investors by Failing to Disclose His Expectation of Receiving Domin-8 Stock Warrants as Extra Incentive Compensation 2

 B. LaBine Breached his Duty to Investors by Failing to Disclose His Fundraising Commitments..... 4

 C. LaBine’s Challenge to the Reliability of Investor Testimony Concerning His Misrepresentation of Safety is Speculative and Contrary to His Own Admissions 5

 D. LaBine’s Omissions and Affirmative Misrepresentations are not Rendered Immaterial by the PPM’s Disclosures 6

 E. LaBine’s Omissions and Misrepresentations Were Material Even If Some Investors Would Have Declined to Purchase the Debentures Had They Read the PPM’s Disclosures Regarding Domin-8’s Financial Condition 7

 F. LaBine Acted with a High Degree of Scierter and Should Be Barred from the Securities Industry 9

 G. The Appointment and Removal of Commission ALJs is Not Unconstitutional ... 12

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

David F. Bandimere, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15124, Securities Act Release No. 9972, 2015 WL 6575665 (Oct. 29, 2015)..... 12

Basic v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988) 8

Robert L. Burns, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12978, Advisers Act Release No. 3260, 2011 SEC LEXIS 2722 (Aug. 5, 2011)..... 11

Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig., 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 7

Feeley & Wilcox Asset Mgmt. Corp., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-9571, Advisers Act Release No. 2143, 80 SEC Docket 1730, 2003 WL 22680907 (July 10, 2003)..... 4

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB, 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 12

Edgar Lee Giovanetti, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16344, Initial Decision Release No. 914 (Nov. 6, 2015). 11

Graham v. SEC, 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P., 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Montford and Company, Inc., d/b/a Montford Associates, and Ernest V Montford, Sr., Admin Proc. File No. 3-14536, Advisers Act Release No. 3829, 2014 WL 1744130 (May 2, 2014) 10

Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006, Advisers Act Release No. 4190, 2015 WL 5172953 (Sept. 3, 2015)..... 11

Charles K. Seavey, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-10336, Advisers Act Release No. 2119, 56 SEC 357, 2003 WL 1561440 (Mar. 27, 2003) 7

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963) 5

SEC v. First Jersey Secs., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) 11

SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc., 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012) 7

Scott M. Stephan, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16312, Initial Decision Release No. 888 (Sept. 25, 2015) 11

TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976) 8

Timbervest, LLC, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15519, Advisers Act Release No. 4197,
2015 WL 5472520 (Sept. 17, 2015) 12

Vernazza v. SEC, 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Securities and Exchange Commission Rules of Practice

Rule 630 [17 C.F.R. § 201.630] 11

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15967
